ability to recruit and retain quality employees as the Company grows; dependence on third parties for sales outside the United States, including Australia, New
Zealand, Europe, Latin America and Asia; economic and political conditions in the United States, Australia, New Zealand, Europe, Latin America and Asia;
marketplace acceptance of new products; risks associated with foreign operations; availability of third-party components at reasonable prices; price wars or other
significant pricing pressures affecting the Company’s products in the United States or abroad; risks associated with potential future acquisitions; and the outcome
of the lawsuit between TransAct and FutureLogic, Inc. Actual results may differ materially from those discussed in, or implied by, the forward-looking
statements. The forward-looking statements speak only as of the date of this release and the Company assumes no duty to update them to reflect new, changing or
unanticipated events or circumstances.

# # #

TRANSACT TECHNOLOGIES INCORPORATED
CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF OPERATIONS

(Unaudited)

(In thousands, except per share data)

Three months ended
March 31,

2008

Three months ended
March 31,

2007

GAAP
Basis   Adjustments

Pro Forma
Basis

GAAP
Basis   Adjustments

Pro Forma
Basis

Net sales   $14,285  $ —   $ 14,285  $11,468  $ —   $ 11,468
Cost of sales   9,506   —   9,506   7,715   —   7,715

Gross profit   4,779   —   4,779   3,753   —   3,753

Operating expenses:
Engineering, design and product development   715   —   715   714   —   714
Selling and marketing   1,451   —   1,451   1,642   —   1,642
General and administrative   1,775   1,775   1,847   —   1,847
Legal fees associated with lawsuit   1,897   (1,897) a  —   3   (3) a  —

   5,838   (1,897)   3,941   4,206   (3)   4,203

Operating income (loss)   (1,059)  1,897   838   (453)  3   (450)

Other income (expense):
Interest, net   4   —   4   28   —   28
Other, net   2   —   2   (1)  —   (1)

   6   —   6   27   —   27

Income (loss) before income taxes   (1,053)  1,897   844   (426)  3   (423)
Income tax provision (benefit)   (361)  673b   312   (203)  1b   (202)

Net income (loss)   $ (692) $ 1,224  $ 532  $ (223) $ 2  $ (221)

Net income (loss) per share:
Basic   $ (0.07)  $ 0.06  $ (0.02)  $ (0.02)
Diluted   $ (0.07)  $ 0.06  $ (0.02)  $ (0.02)

Shares used in per share calculation:
Basic   9,278   9,278   9,424   9,424
Diluted   9,278   9,365   9,424   9,424

a Legal expenses of $1,897,000 and $3,000 in the three months ended March 31, 2008 and 2007, respectively, related to the lawsuit with FutureLogic, Inc.
b The tax effect on the adjustments.

SUPPLEMENTAL INFORMATION – SALES BY SALES UNIT:

Three months ended

March 31,
   2008   2007
Banking and point-of-sale   $ 2,733  $ 2,651
Casino and gaming   4,837   4,131
Lottery   3,610   1,142
TransAct Services Group   3,105   3,544

Total net sales   $14,285  $ 11,468

TRANSACT TECHNOLOGIES INCORPORATED
CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEETS